The Group has pledged the above prepaid lease payments
to secure banking facilities granted to the Group. Details
of the pledge are set out in note 47 to the consolidated
financial statements.

17. 預付租賃款項

該款額代表就位於澳門之中期土地使
用權所預付的租金。

本集團已將上述預付租賃款項質押，
作為本集團獲授銀行信貸額之抵押
品。有關質押之詳情載於綜合財務報
表附註47。

	 Annual Report 2011 年報
GET NICE HOLDINGS LIMITED 結好控股有限公司

113

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31st March, 2011

18.	PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
   Motor
  Leasehold  Hotel Leasehold vehicles Office Furniture Other
  land Buildings complex improvements and yacht equipment and fixtures tools Total
   租賃物業
  租賃土地 樓宇 酒店綜合樓 裝修 汽車及遊艇 辦公室設備 傢具及裝置 其他工具 合計
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000
  千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
  (restated)   (restated)
  （經重列）   （經重列）

COST OR VALUATION 成本或估值
At 1st April, 2009 於二零零九年
 (Originally reported)  四月一日
  （按原先呈報） – 25,130 – 11,218 2,880 14,253 1,241 – 54,722
Prior period adjustment (Note 2) 前期調整（附註2） 103,780 – – – – – – – 103,780

At 1st April, 2009 (Restated) 於二零零九年
  四月一日
  （經重列） 103,780 25,130 – 11,218 2,880 14,253 1,241 – 158,502
Additions 添置 – – – – – 260 107 – 367
Adjustment on revaluation 重估調整 – (624) – – – – – – (624)
Disposals 出售 – – – – – (17) – – (17)

At 31st March, 2010 (Restated) 於二零一零年
  三月三十一日
  （經重列） 103,780 24,506 – 11,218 2,880 14,496 1,348 – 158,228
Additions 添置 – – – 1,829 26,879 1,129 1,841 330 32,008
Acquired on acquisition of 收購附屬公司時
 subsidiaries (Note 41)  購入（附註41） – – 513,391 236,722 3,128 100 7,839 41,442 802,622
Transfer from investment 轉自投資物業
 properties  – – 22,766 – – – – – 22,766
Transfer from construction 轉自在建工程
 in progress  – – – 93,683 – – 15,148 – 108,831
Adjustment on revaluation 重估調整 – 1,943 – – – – – – 1,943
Disposals 出售 – – – (85) – – (3) (683) (771)

At 31st March, 2011 於二零一一年
  三月三十一日 103,780 26,449 536,157 343,367 32,887 15,725 26,173 41,089 1,125,627

Comprising: 包括：
 At cost  按成本 103,780 – 536,157 343,367 32,887 15,725 26,173 41,089 1,099,178
 At valuation  按估值 – 26,449 – – – – – – 26,449

  103,780 26,449 536,157 343,367 32,887 15,725 26,173 41,089 1,125,627

18. 物業及設備

Annual Report 2011 年報
GET NICE HOLDINGS LIMITED 結好控股有限公司

114

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31st March, 2011